

**In the Court of Additional District Judge,
Fast Track 2nd Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

Mat Suit No. 716 of 2024
CNR : WBNP06 002438-2025
Sri Biplab Mallick – Vs - Smt. Tania Mallick Barai

Application u/s 13 of H.M. Act. 1955.

Present : Sri Mrityunjay Karmakar, (WBJO 00917)

Order No. 08, dated 04-11-2025

Today is fixed for appearance of the petitioner and for evidence.

The petitioner is present and files hazira along with his Ld. Lawyer.

The petitioner has filed his examination in chief on Affidavit.

The respondent Smt. Tania Mallick Barai is found absent without any step on repeated calls. So, I proceed to decide the case exparte.

The record is taken up for hearing.

The petitioner deposed as PW-1. The petitioner during his evidence stated that – he has filed the case for divorce of his marriage. His marriage was not registered. It was a love marriage, held on 20-08-2011.

He has only one son namely Biswajit Mallick and he is now residing with me.

The petitioner has filed the copy of their Birth Certificate as proof of our marriage. Xerox copy of Birth Certificate of Biswajit Mallick is marked as Exbt.- 1. The original birth certificate is returned to the petitioner from the Court at once.

Fix 06-11-2025 for order.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.D.J, F.T.C.-II,
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas.

A.D.J, F.T.C.-II,
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas.